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PIM UU
1. DESCRIPTION / FEATURES
•  PIM UU instruments are EO (Ethylene 

Oxide) sterilized and ready for use.
2. INTENDED AND INDICATION FOR USE
•  ONE/ONE steel instruments, and Easyset 

cataract custom packs are intended to be 
used in ophthalmic surgery for anterior 
segment procedures.

3. INTENDED USER PROFILE
•  PIM UU instruments must be used only by 

experienced ophthalmic surgeon/qualifi ed 
physician

4. TARGET PATIENT POPULATION
•  Moria Single-Use Instruments are 

indicated without restriction to the target 
population (age, sex and health status). 
At-risk populations (pediatric population, 
pregnant and breastfeeding women etc...) 
eligibility is subject to surgeon’s judgment 
and experience.

5. CONTRAINDICATION
• No known contraindication
6.  WARNING / CAUTION / PRECAUTION / 

ADVERSE EVENTS
a) General
•  Federal (USA) law restricts this device sale 

by, or on order of, a physician.
•  Do not use if expiration date shown on the 

label has passed.
•  Do not use if storage conditions have failed 

(humidity traces). This device should be 
stored in a clean, dry location at room 
temperature and away from direct sunlight.

•  Do not use if the packaging or device is 
open, damaged, or wet (check the integrity 
of pouch).

•  Eliminate contact with instrument tip while 
not in surgical use as damage to the tip 
could occur.

•  Follow medical operating procedures 
during surgery.

•  Stop the use of the device in case of any 
malfunction during the procedure, including 
potential complication described in part 5.

•  This product is intended for single-use, one 
patient only. Reuse or re-sterilization may 
cause diminished product performance, 
contamination or infection.

b) Specifi c to the medical device
•  No specifi c warning to the medical device.
7. PRECAUTION
•  The design of these medical devices are 

« single use only ». Reuse of this device 
may aff ect its mechanical and biological 
features, and its clinical performances; 
and may cause device failures or may 
expose the patient to adverse events such 
as contamination, bacterial infections, or 
allergic reactions.

•  This instruction for use only refers to the use of 
medical device but does not describe surgical 
steps to perform ophthalmic procedures

8.  INTENDED PERFORMANCE AND CLAIMS

• Intended performances of:
-  Capsulorhexis forceps: grasping tissue to 

realize capsulorhexis,
- Eyelid speculums: maintain eyelids open,
-  Tissue forceps: easily manipulating tissues, 

adapted manipulation of corneal tissues,
-  Sutures forceps: nylon fi  t holding, good 

lens manipulation,
- Scissors: cutting tissues,
- Rings: eye holding,
- Needle holders: good needle holding,
-  Markers: to mark the chosen angle axis, to 

mark cornea or sclera,
-  Hooks for lens: manipulate the crystalline 

and IOL lens, divide the nucleus.
9. PRE-REQUISITES BEFORE USE AND 
DIRECTIONS FOR USE
a) Checking the medical device
•  Determine package integrity. If package 

has been compromised, breached wet and/
or damaged in any way, do not use this 
device.

b) Preparing the medical device
•  Aff ect sterile transfer of the product to the 

sterile fi eld.
•  Remove product from protective packaging.
•  Verify tip actuation by squeezing the handle 

and determine if tip is damaged. If tip is 
damaged, do not use.

• The instrument is now prepared for use.
c) Using the medical device
•  Follow established surgical procedures.
d) End of procedure
•  This single use surgical instrument should 

be considered clinical waste and should be 
disposed in accordance with clinical waste 
laws applicable in your country.

10. RESIDUAL RISK
•  To date, the risks identifi ed by the manufac-

turer associated to the medical device
•  There are no adverse reactions associated 

with the use of this product other than 
those related to the specifi  procedure 
being performed (to be assessed by the 
physician).

11. POSSIBLE ADVERSE EVENT
•  Any serious incident occurring in conjuncti-

on with this device must be reported to the 
manufacturer and the competent authority 
of the user’s and/or patient’s Member State.

12. DISPOSAL
•  Discard into an appropriate container for 

destruction (according to local regulations).
13. LIST OF REFERENCES
•  All single use instruments. Refer to MORIA 

instrumen- tation catalog.
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PIM UU
1. BESCHRIJVING/FUNCTIES
•  PIM UU-instrumenten zijn met EO 

(ethyleenoxide) gesteriliseerd en klaar voor 
gebruik.

2.  BEOOGD GEBRUIK EN INDICATIE VOOR 
GEBRUIK
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AAAA/MM/DD
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STERILIZED USING 
ETHYLENE OXIDE

GESTERILISEERD MET 
ETHYLEENOXIDE

STERILISOITU ETYLEE-
NIOK- SIDILLA

STÉRILISÉ À L’OXYDE 
D’ÉTHYLÈNE

MIT ETHYLENOXID 
STERILISIERT

STERILIZZATO CON OSSIDO 
DI ETILENE

STERILIZĒTS AR ETILĒ-
NOKSĪDU

PRODUKT STERYLIZOWA-
NY TLENKIEM ETYLENU

ESTERILIZADO COM ÓXIDO 
DE ETILENO

СТЕРИЛИЗОВАНО С 
ИСПОЛЬЗО- ВАНИЕМ 
ЭТИЛЕНОКСИДА

ESTERILIZADO CON ÓXIDO 
DE ETILENO

STERILISERAD MED 
ETYLENOXID

ETİLEN OKSİT İLE STERİL-
İZE EDİLMİŞTİR

STERILIZUOTA ETILENO 
OKSIDU

DO NOT REUSE NIET HERGEBRUIKEN EI SAA KÄYTTÄÄ 
UUDELLEEN NE PAS RÉUTILISER NICHT WIEDERVERWEN-

DEN NON RIUTILIZZARE NELIETOT ATKĀRTOTI NIE UŻYWAĆ PONOWNIE NÃO REUTILIZAR НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ 
ПОВТОРНО NO REUTILIZAR FÅR INTE ÅTERANVÄNDAS TEKRAR KULLANMAYIN NENAUDOTI PAKARTOTINAI

 xxxxx
MANUFACTURER FABRIKANT VALMISTAJA FABRICANT HERSTELLER FABBRICANTE RAŽOTĀJS PRODUCENT FABRICANTE ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЬ FABRICANTE TILLVERKARE ÜRETİCİ GAMINTOJAS

YYYY/MM/DD
DATE OF MANUFACTURE

JJJJ/MM/DD FABRICAGE-
DATUM

VVVV/KK/PP VALMISTUS-
PÄIVÄMÄÄRÄ DATE DE FABRICATION HERSTELLUNGSDATUM GG/MM/AAAA

DATA DI FABBRICAZIONE
GGGG/MM/DD IZGATA-
VOŠANAS DATUMS

RRRR/MM/DD DATA 
PRODUKCJI

DD/MM/AAAA DATA DE 
FABRICO

ГГГГ/ММ/ДД
ДАТА ИЗГОТОВЛЕНИЯ

AAAA/MM/DD
FECHA DE FABRICACIÓN

ÅÅÅÅ/MM/DD 
TILLVERKNINGSDATUM

YYYY/AA/GG ÜRETİM 
TARİHİ

MMMM/MM/DD PAGAMI-
NIMO DATA

CONSULT OPERATING 
INSTRUCTIONS

RAADPLEEG DE GEBRUIK-
SAANWIJZING)

TUTUSTU KÄYTTÖOHJEI-
SIIN

CONSULTER LES INSTRUC-
TIONS D’UTILISATION

BETRIEBSANWEISUNGEN 
BEACHTEN

CONSULTARE LE ISTRUZIO-
NI DI FUNZIONAMENTO

SKATĪT LIETOŠANAS 
INSTRUKCIJU

NALEŻY ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ Z 
INSTRUKCJĄ STOSOWANIA

CONSULTAR INSTRUÇÕES 
OPERACIONAIS

ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ С 
ИНСТРУКЦИ- ЕЙ ПО 
ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

CONSULTE LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES DE 
FUNCIONAMIENTO

SE ANVÄNDNINGSIN-
STRUK- TIONERNA

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI-
NA BAKIN

PERSKAITYKITE NAUDOJI-
MO INSTRUKCIJAS

DO NOT USE IF PACKAGE IS 
DAMAGED AND CONSULT 
INSTRUCTION FOR USE

NIET GEBRUIKEN 
INDIEN DE VERPAKKING 
BESCHADIGD IS EN 
RAADPLEEG DE GEBRUIK-
SA- ANWIJZING

EI SAA KÄYTTÄÄ JOS 
PAKKAUS ON VIOITTUNUT 
JA TUTUSTU KÄYTTÖO-
HJEISIIN

NE PAS UTILISER SI LE 
PACKAGING EST ENDOM-
MAGÉ ET CONSULTER 
LES INSTRUCTIONS 
D’UTILISATION

NICHT VERWENDEN, 
WENN DIE VERPACKUNG 
BESCHÄDIGT IST UND DIE 
GEBRAUCHSANWEI- SUNG 
KONSULTIEREN

NON UTILIZZARE SE LA 
CONFEZIONE È DANNEG-
GIATA E CONSULTARE LE 
ISTRUZIONI PER L‘USO

NELIETOT, JA IEPAKOJUMS 
IR BOJĀTS, UN SKATĪT 
LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJU

ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ Z 
INSTRUKCJĄ OBSŁUGI 
I NIE STOSOWAĆ, JEŚLI 
OPAKOWANIE JEST 
USZKODZONE

NÃO UTILIZAR SE A 
EMBALA- GEM ESTIVER 
DANIFICADA E CONSULTAR 
AS INSTRUÇÕES DE 
UTILIZAÇÃO

НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ 
ПРИ ПОВРЕЖДЕНИИ 
УПАКОВКИ И 
ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ С 
ИНСТРУКЦИ- ЕЙ ПО 
ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

NO UTILIZAR SI EL ENVASE 
ESTÁ DAÑADOY CONSUL-
TAR LAS INSTRUCCIONES 
DE USO

ANVÄND INTE OM 
FÖRPACK- NINGEN 
HAR SKADATS OCH LÄS 
BRUKSANVISNINGEN

AMBALAJ HASARLIYSA 
KULLANMAYIN VE 
KULLANMA KILAVUZUNU 
İNCELEYİN

NENAUDOKITE, JEI 
PAKUOTĖ PAŽEISTA, 
PERSKAITYKITE 
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJAS

KEEP DRY DROOG HOUDEN PIDETTÄVÄ KUIVANA TROCKEN HALTEN CONSERVARE ALL’AS-
CIUTTO UZGLABĀT SAUSĀ VIETĀ CHRONIĆ PRZED WILGOCIĄ MANTER SECO БЕРЕЧЬ ОТ СЫРОСТИ MANTENER SECO FÖRVARASTORRT KURUTUTUN LAIKYTI SAUSAI

KEEP AWAY FROM 
SUNLIGHT

UIT DE BUURTVAN 
ZONLICHT HOUDEN

PIDETTÄVÄ POIS AURIN-
GON- VALOSTA

CONSERVER À L’ABRI DE 
LA LUMIÈRE DU SOLEIL

VON SONNENLICHT FERN- 
HALTEN

CONSERVARE AL RIPARO 
DALLA LUCE SOLARE

SARGĀT NO SAULES 
GAISMAS IEDARBĪBAS

CHRONIĆ PRZED ŚWI-
ATŁEM SŁONECZNYM

MANTER AFASTADO DA 
LUZ SOLAR

БЕРЕЧЬ ОТ СОЛНЕЧНЫХ 
ЛУЧЕЙ

MANTENER ALEJADO DE 
LA LUZ SOLAR SKYDDAS FRÅN SOLLJUS GÜNEŞ IŞIĞINDAN UZAK 

TUTUN

SAUGOTI NUO SAULĖS 
SPINDULIŲ

CAUTION for USA only: US 
federal laws restrict this 
device to sale by, or on 
the order of,
a physician.

WAARSCHUWING 
alleen voor de VS: De 
federale wetten van de VS 
beperken dit hulpmiddel 
tot verkoop door, of op 
voorschrift van een arts.

HUOMIO vain Yhdysvallat: 
Yhdysvaltojen liittovaltion 
laki rajoittaa tämän 
laitteen myynnin lääkärin 
toimesta tai määräyksestä 
tapahtuvaksi..

AVERTISSEMENT : pour les 
États-Unis uniquement, 
les lois fédérales 
américaines limitent la 
vente de ce dispositif par 
ou sur instruction d’un 
médecin.

VORSICHT nur für die USA: 
Gemäß US-Bundesgesetz 
darf dieses Gerät nur 
an Ärzte oder auf deren 
Anordnung verkauft 
werden.

AVVERTENZA solo per 
gli USA: Le leggi federali 
degli Stati Uniti limitano 
la vendita di questo 
dispositivo da parte di un 
medico o su prescrizione 
di quest’ultimo.

UZMANĪBU! Paredzēts 
izplatī- šanai tikai ASV: 
saskaņā ar ASV Federālā 
likuma prasībām šo 
ierīci atļauts pārdot 
tikai ārstam vai pēc ārsta 
pasūtījuma.

PRZESTROGA, dotyczy 
wy- łącznie USA: Prawo 
federalne (USA) zezwala 
na sprzedaż tego wyrobu 
przez lekarza lub na 
zlecenie lekarza.

ATENÇÃO apenas para 
os EUA: As leis federais 
dos EUA restringem este 
dispositivo à venda por 
um médico ou por sua 
ordem.

ВНИМАНИЕ только для 
США: Федеральное 
законодатель- ство 
США ограничивает про- 
дажу этого устройства 
врачом или по его 
распоряжению.

PRECAUCIÓN solo para 
EE.UU.: Las leyes federales 
de Estados Unidos restrin-
gen este disposi- tivo a la 
venta a los médicos o por 
prescripción facultativa.

VARNING endast för 
USA: Amerikansk federal 
lagstiftning begränsar 
denna enhet till att säljas 
av en läkare eller på en 
läkares inrådan.

DİKKAT yalnızca ABD’de 
kullanım için: ABD 
federal yasaları, bu 
cihazın satışını bir 
doktor tarafından veya 
bir doktorun siparişiyle 
olacak şekilde kısıtlar.

ĮSPĖJIMAS (skirta tik JAV): 
pagal JAV federalinius 
įstatymus
šį prietaisą galima 
parduoti tik gydytojui arba 
gydytojo nurodymu.

MEDICAL DEVICE MEDISCH HULPMIDDEL LÄÄKINNÄLLINEN LAITE DISPOSITIF MÉDICAL MEDIZINISCHES GERÄT DISPOSITIVO MEDICO MEDICĪNAS IERĪCE WYRÓB MEDYCZNY DISPOSITIVO MÉDICO МЕДИЦИНСКОЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ DISPOSITIVO MÉDICO MEDICINTEKNISK 
PRODUKT TIBBİ CİHAZ MEDICINOS PRIETAISAS

UNIQUE STERILE BARRIER 
WITH INNER PROTECTIVE 
PACKAGING

UNIEKE STERIELE 
BARRIÈRE MET 
BESCHERMENDE BINNEN- 
VERPAKKING

YKSILÖLLINEN STERIILI 
SULKU SISÄISELLÄ SUOJA-
PAKKA- UKSELLA

BARRIÈRE STÉRILE UNIQUE 
AVEC CONDITIONNE-
MENT DE PROTECTION 
INTÉRIEUR

EINZIGARTIGES 
STERILBAR- RIERESYSTEM 
MIT INNERER SCHUTZVER-
PACKUNG

BARRIERA STERILE 
UNICA CON CONFEZIONE 
PROTETTIVA INTERNA

UNIKĀLA STERILA 
BARJERA AR IEKŠĒJO 
AIZSARGIEPAKOJUMU

POJEDYNCZA BARIERA 
STERYLNA Z WEWNĘTR-
ZNYM OPAKOWANIEM 
OCHRONNYM

BARREIRA ÚNICA DE 
ESTERILIZAÇÃO COM 
EMBALAGEM PROTETORA 
INTERNA

УНИКАЛЬНЫЙ 
СТЕРИЛЬНЫЙ БАРЬЕР С 
ВНУТРЕННЕЙ ЗАЩИТНОЙ 
УПАКОВКОЙ

BARRERA ESTÉRIL 
ÚNICA CON EMBALAJE 
PROTECTOR INTERIOR

UNIK STERIL BARRIÄR 
MED INRE SKYDDSFÖR-
PACKNING

İÇ KORUYUCU AMBALAJLI 
EŞSİZ STERİL BARİYER

UNIKALUS STERILUS 
BARJERAS SU VIDINE 
APSAUGINE PAKUOTE

UDI IUD UDI UDI UDI UDI UDI UDI UDI UDI UDI UDI UDI UDI

0051

Product compliant with 
MDR 2017/745

Product voldoet aan MDR 
2017/745

Tuote täyttää 
asetuksen MDR 2017/745 
vaatimukset

Produit conforme au 
règlement européen 
2017/745 relatif aux 
dispositifs médicaux

Produkt gemäß MDR 
2017/745

Prodotto conforme al 
regola- mento MDR 
2017/745

Produkts atbilst standarta 
MDR 2017/745 prasībām

Produkt zgodny z 
rozporządze- niem MDR 
2017/745

Produto em conformidade 
com o MDR 2017/745

Продукт соответствует 
Европейскому 
регламенту о 
медицинских изделиях 
(MDR) 2017/745

Producto de conformidad 
con MDR 2017/745

Produkt uppfyller kraven i 
MDR 2017/745

Ürün MDR 2017/745 ile 
uyumludur

Gaminys atitinka MDR 
2017/745
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•  ONE/ONE stalen instrumenten en op maat 
gemaakte pakketten voor cataractchirurgie 
van Easyset zijn bedoeld voor gebruik in 
oogheelkundige chirurgie voor voorste 
segmentprocedures.

3. PROFIEL VAN BEDOELDE GEBRUIKER
•  PIM UU-instrumenten mogen alleen 

worden gebruikt door een ervaren ooghe-
elkundig chirurg/gekwalifi - ceerde arts

4. DOELPATIËNTENPOPULATIE
•  Moria-instrumenten voor eenmalig 

gebruik zijn geïndiceerd voor gebruik 
zonder beperking wat betreft de doelgroep 
(leeftijd, geslacht en gezondheidstoes-
tand). Of risicopopulaties (pediatrische 
populatie, zwangere vrouwen en vrouwen 
die borstvoeding geven, etc.) in aanmer-
king komen, hangt af van het oordeel en 
de ervaring van de chirurg.

5. CONTRA-INDICATIE
• Geen bekende contra-indicatie
6.  WAARSCHUWING/OPGELET/

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN/
BIJWERKINGEN

a) Algemeen
•  De federale (Amerikaanse) wetgeving 

beperkt de verkoop van dit hulpmiddel 
door of in opdracht van een arts.

•  Niet gebruiken als de houdbaarheidsda-
tum op het etiket verstreken is.

•  Niet gebruiken indien de bewaaromstan-
digheden niet zijn opgevolgd (sporen van 
vochtigheid). Dit hulpmiddel dient op een 
schone, droge plaats bij kamertemperatuur 
en niet in direct zonlicht te worden bewaard.

•  Niet gebruiken als de verpakking of het 
hulpmiddel open, beschadigd of nat is 
(controleer de integriteit van het zakje).

•  Voorkom contact met de instrumentpunt 
terwijl niet in chirurgisch gebruik aangezien 
dit schade aan de punt kan veroorzaken.

•  Volg medische operatieprocedures tijdens 
chirurgie.

•  Stop het gebruik van het hulpmiddel 
indien het niet perfect functioneert tijdens 
de procedure, met inbegrip van mogelijke 
complicaties zoals beschreven in deel 5.

•  Dit product is bestemd voor eenmalig 
gebruik, bij één patiënt. Hergebruik of 
hersterilisatie kan leiden tot verminderde 
productprestaties, besmetting of infectie.

b)  Specifi ek voor het medisch hulpmiddel
•  Geen specifi eke waarschuwing voor het 

medisch hulpmiddel.
7. VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
•  Het ontwerp van deze medische 

hulpmiddelen is uitsluitend voor 
eenmalig gebruik. Hergebruik van dit 
hulpmiddel kan van invloed zijn op de 
mechanische en biologische kenmerken 
en de klinische prestaties ervan. Dit kan 
fouten van het hulpmiddel veroorzaken of 
de patiënt blootstellen aan bijwerkingen 
zoals besmetting, bacteriële infecties of 
allergische reacties.

•  Deze gebruiksaanwijzing verwijst 
alleen naar het gebruik van een medisch 
hulpmiddel en beschrijft geen chirurgische 

stappen voor het uitvoeren van oogheel-
kundige ingrepen

8. BEOOGDE PRESTATIES EN CLAIMS
• Beoogde prestaties van:
-  Capsulorhexistang: grijpen van weefsel om 

capsulor- hexis te realiseren,
- Ooglidspeculum: oogleden open houden,
-  Weefseltang: gemakkelijk manipuleren 

van weefsels, aangepaste manipulatie van 
hoornvliesweefsels,

-  Hechtingstang: vasthouden van nylondra-
ad, goede lensmanipulatie,

- Schaar: snijden van weefsels,
- Ringen: oog voorzien,
- Naaldhouders: goede naaldvoerder,
-  Markeringen: om de gekozen hoekas 

te markeren, om hoornvlies of sclera te 
markeren,

-  Haken voor lens: manipuleren van de 
kristallijne en IOL-lens, verdelen de kern.

9.  VOORWAARDEN VOOR GEBRUIK EN 
AANWIJZINGEN VOOR GEBRUIK

a) Controle van het medisch hulpmiddel
•  Integriteit van pakket bepalen. Als de 

verpakking be- schadigd, gebroken of nat 
is en/of op een andere manier beschadigd 
is, mag u dit hulpmiddel niet gebruiken.

b)  Voorbereiding van het medisch hulpmiddel
•  Zorg voor een steriele overdracht van het 

product naar het steriele veld.
•  Verwijder het product uit de beschermen-

de verpakking.
•  Controleer of de punt functioneert door het 

handvat in te drukken en bepaal of de punt 
beschadigd is. Gebruik de punt niet als de 
punt beschadigd is.

• Het instrument is nu klaar voor gebruik.
c) Het medisch hulpmiddel gebruiken
• Volg de gangbare chirurgische procedures.
d) Einde van de procedure:
•  Dit chirurgische instrument voor eenmalig 

gebruik moet als klinisch afval worden 
beschouwd en dient te worden vernietigd 
overeenkomstig de in uw land geldende 
wetten op het gebied van klinisch afval.

10. RESTRISICO
•  Tot op heden zijn de door de fabrikant 

vastgestelde risico’s van het medische 
hulpmiddel.

•  Er zijn geen andere bijwerkingen gerelate-
erd aan het gebruik van dit product dan 
die gerelateerd aan de specifi eke procedure 
die wordt uitgevoerd (te beoordelen door 
de arts).

11. MOGELIJKE BIJWERKING
•  Elk ernstig incident in verband met dit 

hulpmiddel moet worden gemeld aan de 
fabrikant en aan de bevoegde autoriteit van 
de lidstaat van de gebruiker en/of de patiënt.

12. VERWIJDERING
•  In een daarvoor geschikte container weg-

gooien voor vernietiging (overeenkomstig 
lokale voorschriften).

13. LIJST VAN REFERENTIES
•  Alle instrumenten voor eenmalig gebruik. 

Raadpleeg de instrumentencatalogus van 
MORIA.

FI 
65126 – KÄYTTÖOHJEET FI PIM UU

1. KUVAUS/OMINAISUUDET
• PIM UU -instrumentit ovat EO (etyleeniok-
sidi)-steriloituja ja käyttövalmiita.
2. KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS JA -AIHE
•  ONE/ONE-teräsinstrumentit ja mukautetut 

Easyset-kai- hipaketit on tarkoitettu 
käytettäviksi silmäkirurgiassa etusegmentin 
toimenpiteissä.

3.  TARKOITUKSELLINEN KÄYTTÄJÄPRO-
FIILI

•  PIM UU -instrumentteja saa käyttää vain 
kokenut silmäkirurgi / pätevä lääkäri.

4. POTILASKOHDERYHMÄ
•  Moria-kertakäyttöinstrumentit ovat 

käyttöaiheisia kohderyhmää (ikä, sukupuoli 
ja terveydentila) rajoitta- matta. Riskial-
ttiiden ryhmien (pediatrinen populaatio, 
raskaana olevat ja imettävät naiset jne...) 
kelpoisuus ratkaistaan kirurgin harkinnan ja 
kokemuksen perusteella.

5. VASTA-AIHEET
• Ei tunnettuja vasta-aiheita.
6. VAROITUS/HUOMIO/VAROTOIMI/
HAITTAVAIKU- TUKSET
a) Yleistä
•  Liittovaltion (USA) laki rajoittaa tämän 

laitteen myyntiä lääkärin toimesta tai 
lääkärin määräyksestä.

•  Ei saa käyttää, jos etiketissä ilmoitettu 
viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä on kulunut 
umpeen.

•  Ei saa käyttää, jos säilytysolosuhteet ovat 
epäonnis- tuneet (kosteusjäämät). Tätä 
laitetta tulee säilyttää puhtaassa ja kuivassa 
paikassa huoneenlämmössä ja poissa 
suorasta auringonvalosta.

•  Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus tai laite on auki, 
vahingoittu- nut tai märkä (tarkista pussin 
eheys).

•  Vältä kosketusta instrumentin kärkeen, kun 
sitä ei käy- tetä kirurgisessa käytössä, sillä 
kärki voi vahingoittua.

•  Noudata lääketieteellisiä toimintatapoja 
leikkauksen aikana.

•  Lopeta laitteen käyttö mikäli toimenpiteen 
aikana tapahtuu toimintahäiriö, mukaan 
lukien mahdollinen osassa 5 lueteltu 
komplikaatio.

•  Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu kertakäyttöön, 
vain yhdelle potilaalle. Uudelleenkäyttö 
tai -sterilointi voi aiheuttaa tuotteen 
suorituskyvyn heikkenemistä, kontaminoi-
tu- mista tai infektioita.

b)  Lääkinnälliseen laitteeseen liittyvät 
erityispiirteet

•  Ei erityistä varoitusta lääkinnällisestä 
laitteesta.

7. VAROTOIMI
•  Nämä lääkinnälliset laitteet on suunniteltu 

”vain kerta- käyttöisiksi”. Tämän laitteen 
uudelleenkäyttö voi vaikut- taa laitteen 
mekaanisiin ja biologisiin ominaisuuksiin 
ja kliiniseen suorituskykyyn. Lisäksi se voi 
aiheuttaa laitevikoja tai altistaa potilaan 

haittavaikutuksille, kuten kontaminaatio, 
bakteeri-infektiot tai allergiset reaktiot.

•  Tässä käyttöohjeessa viitataan ainoastaan 
lääkinnällisen laitteen käyttöön, mutta 
siinä ei kuvata kirurgisia toimenpiteitä 
silmälääketieteellisten toimenpiteiden 
suorittamiseksi.

8. TARKOITETTU SUORITUSKYKY JA 
VÄITTÄMÄT
• Käyttötarkoitukset:
-  Capsulorhexis-pihdit: tarttuvat kudokseen 

capsulorhe- xis-toiminnon toteuttamiseksi
-  Silmäluomien tähystimet: silmäluomien 

pitäminen auki
-  Kudospihdit: kudosten helppo käsittely, 

sarveiskalvoku- dosten mukautettu 
käsittely

-  Ompelupihdit: nylonfi  tti pitely, hyvä 
mykiön manipulointi

- Sakset: kudosten leikkaaminen
- Renkaat: silmien pitely
- Neulanpitäjät: hyvä neulojen pitely
-  Merkit: valitun kulma-akselin merkit-

semiseksi, sarveiskalvon tai kovakalvon 
merkitsemiseksi

-  Linssikoukut: kiteisen ja IOL-linssin käsittely, 
ytimen jakaminen.

9.  ENNAKKOEHDOT ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ JA 
KÄYT- TÖOHJEET

a) Lääkinnällisen laitteen tarkistaminen
•  Määritä pakkauksen eheys. Tätä laitetta ei 

saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on vaarantunut, 
rikkoutunut, kastunut ja/ tai vahingoittunut 
millään tavalla.

b) Lääkinnällisen laitteen valmistelu
• Suorita tuotteen steriili siirto steriilille 
kentälle.
• Poista tuote suojapakkauksesta.
•  Tarkista kärjen toiminta puristamalla 

kahvaa ja määritä, onko kärki vaurioitunut. 
Jos kärki on vaurioitunut, älä käytä.

• Laite on nyt valmis käytettäväksi.
c) Lääkinnällisen laitteen käyttö
•  Noudata vakiintuneita kirurgisia menettely-

jä.
d) Toimenpiteen loppu
•  Tätä kertakäyttöistä kirurgista instrumenttia 

on käsiteltävä kliinisenä jätteenä ja se on 
hävitettävä maassasi sovellettavien kliinistä 
jätettä koskevien lakien mukaisesti.

10. JÄÄNNÖSRISKI
•  Tähän saakka valmistajan tunnistamat 

lääkinnälliseen laitteeseen liittyvät riskit
•  Tämän tuotteen käyttöön ei liity muita 

haittavaiku- tuksia kuin ne, jotka liittyvät 
tiettyyn suoritettavaan toimenpiteeseen 
(lääkärin arvioitava).

11. MAHDOLLINEN HAITTAVAIKUTUS
•  Kaikki laitteen käytön yhteydessä ilme-

nevät vakavat tapaukset tulee raportoida 
valmistajalle ja käyttäjän ja/ tai potilaan 
jäsenmaan valvovalle viranomaiselle.

12. HÄVITTÄMINEN
•  Hävitetään asianmukaiseen säiliöön 

hävitettäväksi (paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti).

13. VIITELUETTELO

•  Kaikki kertakäyttöiset instrumentit. Katso 
MORIAn instrumentointiluettelo.

 FR
65126 — INSTRUCTIONS 
D’UTILISATION FR PIM UU

1. DESCRIPTION/CARACTÉRISTIQUES
•  Les instruments PIM UU sont stérilisés à 

l’oxyde d’éthylène (OE) et prêts à l’emploi.
2.  UTILISATION PRÉVUE ET INDICATION 

D’UTILISATION
•  Les instruments en acier ONE/ONE et 

les sets EasySet personnalisés pour la 
cataracte sont destinés à être utilisés en 
chirurgie ophtalmique pour les procédures 
du segment antérieur.

3. PROFIL DE L’UTILISATEUR CIBLE
•  Les instruments PIM UU doivent être 

utilisés uniquement par un chirurgien 
ophtalmologiste expérimenté / médecin 
qualifi é.

4. POPULATION DE PATIENTS CIBLE
•  Les instruments à usage unique Moria 

sont indiqués sans restriction pour la 
population cible (âge, sexe et état de 
santé). L’éligibilité des populations à risque 
(population pédiatrique, femmes enceintes 
et allaitantes, etc.) est soumise au juge-
ment et à l’expérience du chirurgien.

5. CONTRE-INDICATION
• Aucune contre-indication connue.
6.  AVERTISSEMENT/MISE EN 

GARDE/PRÉCAUTION/ÉVÉNEMENTS 
INDÉSIRABLES

a) Généralités
•  Les lois fédérales (États-Unis) n’autorisent 

la vente de ce dispositif que par ou sur 
instructions d’un médecin.

•  Ne pas utiliser le dispositif si la date de 
péremption indiquée sur l’étiquette est 
dépassée.

•  e pas utiliser le dispositif si les conditions 
de stockage n’ont pas été réunies (traces 
d’humidité). Ce dispositif doit être stocké 
dans un endroit propre et sec, à températu-
re ambiante et à l’abri de la lumière directe 
du soleil.

•  Ne pas utiliser le dispositif si l’emballage 
ou le dispositif est ouvert, endommagé ou 
humide (vérifi er l’intégrité du sachet).

•  Éviter tout contact avec l’extrémité de 
l’instrument lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé dans 
le cadre d’une intervention chirurgicale, 
afi n de ne pas endommager cette dernière.

•  Suivre les procédures chirurgicales pendant 
l’intervention.

•  Arrêter d’utiliser le dispositif en cas de 
dysfonctionnement pendant la procédure. 
Cela inclut les complications potentielles 
(cf. point 5 si applicable).

•  Ce produit est destiné à un usage unique, 
pour un seul patient. La réutilisation 
ou la restérilisation peut diminuer la 
performance, favoriser la contamination ou 
l’infection du produit.

b)  Spécifi que au dispositif médical

•  Aucun avertissement spécifi que pour le 
dispositif médical.

7. PRÉCAUTION
•  La conception de ces dispositifs médicaux 

est « à usage unique ». La réutilisation de 
ce dispositif peut aff ecter ses caractéris-
tiques mécaniques et biologiques, ainsi 
que ses performances cliniques, et peut 
entraîner des défaillances du dispositif 
ou exposer le patient à des événements 
indésirables comme une contamination, 
des infections bactériennes ou des 
réactions allergiques.

•  Ces instructions d’utilisation concernent 
uniquement l’utilisation du dispositif 
médical, mais ne décrivent pas les étapes 
chirurgicales.

8.  PERFORMANCES ET REVENDICA-
TIONS PRÉVUES

• Performances prévues :
-  Pince à capsulorhexis : saisie du tissu pour 

réaliser une capsulorhexis
-  Blépharostats ophtalmiques : maintien 

des paupières ouvertes
-  Pince à tenir les tissus et autres : mani-

pulation aisée des tissus, manipulation 
adaptée des tissus cornéens

-  Pince à sutures : maintien du fi l de nylon, 
bonne manipulation de la lentille

-  Ciseaux : découpe des tissus
-  Anneaux : maintien des yeux
-  Porte-aiguilles : tenue de l’aiguille
-  Marqueurs : marquage de l’axe de l’angle 

choisi, marquage de la cornée ou de la sclère
-  Crochets pour lentille : manipulation du 

cristallin et de la LIO, division du noyau
9. PRÉREQUIS PRÉALABLES ET 
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
a) Vérifi cation du dispositif médical
•  Contrôler l’intégrité de l’emballage. Si 

l’emballage a été endommagé, s’il est 
humide et/ou s’il est endommagé de 
quelque façon que ce soit, ne pas utiliser 
le dispositif.

b) Préparation du dispositif médical
•  Transférer de manière stérile le produit sur 

le champ stérile.
•  Retirer le produit de son conditionnement 

de protection.
•  Vérifi er l’actionnement de l’extrémité en 

appuyant sur le manche et contrôler si 
l’extrémité est endommagée. Si l’extrémité 
est endommagée, ne pas l’utiliser.

•  L’instrument est maintenant prêt à l’emploi.
c) Utilisation du dispositif médical
• Suivre les procédures chirurgicales établies.
d) Fin de procédure
•  Cet instrument chirurgical à usage unique 

doit être considéré comme un déchet 
clinique et éliminé conformément aux lois 
sur les déchets cliniques en vigueur dans le 
pays d’utilisation.

10. RISQUE RÉSIDUEL
•  À ce jour, il n’y a pas d’eff ets indésirables 

associés à l’utilisation de ce produit autres 
que ceux liés à la procédure spécifi que 
réalisée (qui doit être évaluée par le 
médecin).

11.  ÉVÉNEMENTS INDÉSIRABLES 
POTENTIELS

•  Tout incident grave pouvant être relié à 
l’utilisation de ce dispositif doit être signalé 
au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de 
l’État dans lequel réside l’utilisateur et/
ou le patient.

12. ÉLIMINATION
•  Jeter le dispositif dans un récipient 

approprié pour destruction (conformément 
aux réglementations locales).

13. LISTE DES RÉFÉRENCES
•  Tous les instruments à usage unique. Se 

reporter au catalogue d’instruments MORIA.
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65126 - GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG 

DE PIM UU
1. BESCHREIBUNG / FUNKTIONEN
•  PIM UU-Instrumente sind durch EO (Ethy-

lenoxid) sterilisiert und gebrauchsfertig.
2.  BESTIMMUNGSZWECK UND 

ANWENDUNGSGEBIET
•  ONE/ONE STEEL-Instrumente und die 

kundenspezifi schen Katarakt EasySets sind 
für die Verwendung in der Augenchirurgie 
bei Eingriff en am vorderen Augenabschnitt 
bestimmt.

3. VORGESEHENE ANWENDER
•  PIM UU-Instrumente dürfen nur von 

erfahrenen Augenchirurgen/qualifi zierten 
Ärzten verwendet werden.

4. PATIENTENZIELGRUPPE
•  Für Einweginstrumente von Moria gibt 

es hinsichtlich der Zielgruppe (Alter, 
Geschlecht und Gesundheitszustand) keine 
Einschränkungen für die Verwendung. Die 
Beurteilung der Eignung für Risikogruppen 
(Kinder und Jugendliche, schwangere und 
stillende Frauen usw.) erfolgt basierend 
auf der Einschätzung und Erfahrung des 
Chirurgen.

5. KONTRAINDIKATION
• Keine Kontraindikationen bekannt.
6.  WARNHINWEISE / VORSICHT 

/ VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN / 
NEBENWIRKUNGEN

a) Allgemein
•  Gemäß Bundesgesetz (USA) darf 

dieses Gerät nur an Ärzte oder auf deren 
Anordnung verkauft werden.

•  Nicht verwenden, wenn das auf dem 
Etikett angegebene Verfallsdatum 
überschritten ist.

•  Nicht verwenden, wenn die Aufbewa-
hrungsbedingungen nicht erfüllt wurden 
(Feuchtigkeitsspuren). Dieses Gerät 
sollte an einem sauberen, trockenen Ort 
bei Raumtemperatur und vor direktem 
Sonnenlicht geschützt aufbewahrt werden.

•  Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung 
oder das Gerät off en, beschädigt oder nass 
ist (die Unversehrtheit des Beutels prüfen).

•  ontakt mit der Instrumentenspitze bei 
Nichtgebrauch vermeiden, da eine Beschä-
digung der Spitze auftreten könnte.

•  Während der Operation medizinische 
Operationsverfahren befolgen.

•  Brechen Sie die Verwendung des Geräts ab, 
wenn während des Eingriff s eine Störung 
auftritt, einschließlich der in Teil 5 beschrie-
benen möglichen Komplikationen.

•  Dieses Produkt ist nur für den einmaligen 
Gebrauch bei einem Patienten bestimmt. 
Eine Wiederverwendung oder eine erneute 
Sterilisation kann zu einer verminderten 
Produktleistung, Kontamination oder 
Infektion führen.

b)  Auf das Medizinprodukt bezogen
•  Keine speziellen Warnhinweise für das 

Medizinprodukt.
7. VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
•  Diese Medizinprodukte sind für den 

einmaligen Gebrauch ausgelegt. Die 
Wiederverwendung des Produkts kann 
sich auf seine mechanischen und biolo-
gischen Eigenschaften und seine klinischen 
Leistungen auswirken und kann zu 
Geräteausfällen führen oder den Patienten 
Nebenwirkungen wie Kontamination, 
bakteriellen Infektionen oder allergischen 
Reaktionen aussetzen.

•  Diese Gebrauchsanweisung bezieht 
sich nur auf die Verwendung des Me-
dizinprodukts, beschreibt aber nicht die 
chirurgischen Schritte zur Durchführung 
ophthalmologischer Eingriff e.

8.  VORGESEHENE LEISTUNG UND 
CLAIMS

• Vorgesehene Leistungen von:
-  Kapsulorhexis-Pinzette: Greifen von Ge-

webe zum Ausführen einer Kapsulorhexis,
-  Lidsperrer: Off enhalten der Augenlider,
-  Gewebepinzette: einfache Gewebemani-

pulation, angepasste Manipulation von 
Hornhautgewebe,

-  Nahtpinzette: Halten von Nylonfaden, 
gute Linsenmanipulation,

-  Schere: Schneiden von Geweben,
-  Ringe: Halten der Augen,
-  Nadelhalter: gute Nadelhaltung,
-  Marker: Markierung der gewählten 

Winkelachse, Markierung der Hornhaut 
oder Sklera,

9.  VORAUSSETZUNGEN VOR DER 
VERWENDUNG UND ANWEISUNGEN 
FÜR DIE VERWENDUNG

a)  Überprüfung des Medizinprodukts
•  Verpackung auf Unversehrtheit überprüfen. 

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn die 
Verpackung beeinträchtigt, nass und/oder 
in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt ist.

b) Vorbereitung des Medizinprodukts
•  Sicherstellen des sterilen Transports des 

Produkts in das sterile Feld.
•  Produkt aus der Schutzverpackung 

nehmen.
•  Überprüfen Sie die Betätigung der Spitze, 

indem Sie den Griff  zusammendrücken, 
und prüfen Sie die Spitze auf Beschädigun-
gen. Wenn die Spitze beschädigt ist, sollte 
sie nicht verwendet werden.

•  Das Instrument ist nun bereit für den Einsatz.
c) Verwendung des Medizinprodukts
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• �Befolgen Sie bewährte chirurgische Verfahren.
d) Ende des Eingriffs
• �Dieses chirurgische Einweginstrument 

sollte als klinischer Abfall betrachtet und in 
Übereinstimmung mit den in Ihrem Land 
geltenden Gesetzen für klinischen Abfall 
entsorgt werden.

10. RESTRISIKO
• �Bislang hat der Hersteller folgende Risiken 

im Zusammenhang mit dem Medizinpro-
dukt ermittelt:

• �Mit der Verwendung dieses Produkts sind 
keine anderen Nebenwirkungen verbun-
den als solche, die sich auf das jeweils 
durchzuführende Verfahren beziehen (vom 
Arzt zu beurteilen).

11. MÖGLICHE NEBENWIRKUNGEN
• �Jeder schwerwiegende Zwischenfall 

im Zusammenhang mit diesem 
Produkt muss dem Hersteller und der 
zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaates 
des Anwenders und/oder des Patienten 
gemeldet werden.

12. ENTSORGUNG
• �In einem geeigneten Behälter zur 

Vernichtung entsorgen (entsprechend den 
örtlichen Vorschriften).

13. LISTE DER ARTIKELNUMMERN
• �Alle Einweginstrumente. Siehe MORIA-Ins-

trumentenkatalog.

IT
65126-ISTRUZIONI PERL‘USO

IT PIM UU
1.	DESCRIZIONE / CARATTERISTICHE
•	 Gli strumenti PIM UU sono sterilizzati con 
OE (Ossido di etilene) e pronti per l‘uso.
2.	�USO PREVISTO E INDICAZIONE PER 

L‘USO
•	� Gli strumenti ONE/ONE in acciaio e i set 

personalizzabili per la cataratta Easyset 
sono destinati ad essere utilizza- ti in 
chirurgia oftalmica per le procedure del 
segmento anteriore.

3.	PROFILO UTENTE PREVISTO
•	� Gli strumenti PIM UU devono essere 

utilizzati solo da un chirurgo oftalmico 
esperto/da un medico qualificato

4.	POPOLAZIONE DI PAZIENTI TARGET
•	� Gli strumenti Moria monouso sono 

indicati per un uso senza restrizioni per 
la popolazione target (età, sesso e stato 
di salute). L’idoneità per i gruppi a rischio 
(bambini, donne in stato di gravidanza o 
che allattano, ecc...) è soggetta al parere e 
all’esperienza del chirurgo.

5. CONTROINDICAZIONI
•	 Nessuna controindicazione nota
6. �GARANZIA / ATTENZIONE /  

PRECAUZIONI / EVENTI AVVERSI
a)	Aspetti generali
•	� Le leggi federali degli Stati Uniti limitano 

la vendita di questo dispositivo a medici o 
su loro prescrizione

•	� Non utilizzare se la data di scadenza 
riportata sull’etichetta è stata superata.

•	� Non utilizzare in caso di problemi con le 
condizioni di conservazione (tracce di 
umidità). Questo dispositivo deve essere 
conservato in un luogo pulito e asciutto 
a temperatura ambiente e lontano dall’es-
posizione diretta ai raggi solari.

•	� Non utilizzare se la confezione o il disposi-
tivo è aperto, danneggiato o bagnato 
(controllare l’integrità della bustina).

•	� Eliminare il contatto con la punta dello 
strumento mentre non è in uso chirurgico 
in quanto potrebbe verificarsi un danno 
alla punta.

•	� Seguire le procedure mediche durante 
l‘intervento chirurgico.

•	� Interrompere l‘uso del dispositivo in caso 
di malfunzio- namento durante la proce-
dura, comprese le possibili complicanze 
descritte nella parte 5.

•	� Questo prodotto è monouso, per un solo 
paziente. Il riutilizzo o la risterilizzazione 
possono causare una ridu- zione delle 
prestazioni del prodotto, contaminazione 
o infezione.

b)	�Specifico del dispositivo medico
•	� Nessuna avvertenza specifica per il 

dispositivo medico.
7. PRECAUZIONI
•	� Questi dispositivi medici sono progettati 

per essere “solo monouso”. Il riutilizzo di 
tale dispositivo può in- fluire sulle sue 
caratteristiche meccaniche e biologiche 
e sulle sue prestazioni cliniche; e può 
causare guasti ai dispositivi o può esporre 
il paziente a eventi avversi come conta-
minazione, infezioni batteriche o reazioni 
allergiche.

•	� Le presenti istruzioni per l’uso si riferisco-
no esclusiva- mente all’uso di dispositivi 
medici, ma non descrivono le procedure 
chirurgiche per eseguire le procedure 
oftalmiche

8.	�PRESTAZIONI E RIVENDICAZIONI 
PREVISTE

•	 Prestazioni previste:
-	� Pinze per capsuloressi: per afferrare il 

tessuto e realizzare la capsuloressi,
-	� Blefarostato palpebrale: per mantenere le 

palpebre aperte,
-	� Pinze tissutali: per una facile manipolazi-

one dei tessuti, manipolazione adattata 
per i tessuti corneali,

-	� Pinze per suture: per prendere il filamento 
in nylon, per una corretta manipolazione 
del cristallino,

-	 Forbici: per tagliare tessuti,
-	 Anelli: per tenere fermo l’occhio,
-	 Porta-aghi: dispositivo di tenuta dell’ago,
-	� Marcatori: per segnare l’asse angolare 

scelto, per segnare la cornea o la sclera,
-	� Uncini per cristallino: per manipolare 

il cristallino e la lente intraoculare, per 
dividere il nucleo.

9.	�PREREQUISITI PRIMA DELL‘USO E 
ISTRUZIONI PER L‘USO

a)	Controllo del dispositivo medico
•	� Determinare l‘integrità della confezione. 

Se la confezione è stata compromessa, 

violata, bagnata e/o danneggiata in qual-
che modo, non utilizzare questo dispositivo.

b)	Preparazione del dispositivo medico
•	� Effettuare il trasferimento sterile del 

prodotto nel campo sterile.
•	� Estrarre il prodotto dalla confezione 

protettiva.
•	� Verificare l’azionamento della punta 

premendo il manico e stabilire se la punta 
è danneggiata. Se la punta è danneggiata, 
non usare.

•	 Lo strumento è ora pronto per l‘uso.
c)	Utilizzo del dispositivo medico
•	� Seguire le procedure chirurgiche stabilite.
d)	Fine procedura
•	� Questo strumento chirurgico monouso deve 

essere considerato un rifiuto clinico e deve 
essere smaltito in conformità con le leggi sui 
rifiuti clinici applicabili nel vostro paese.

10.	 RISCHIO RESIDUO
•	� Ad oggi, i rischi identificati dal fabbricante 

associati al dispositivo medico
•	� Non vi sono reazioni avverse associate all’uso 

di questo prodotto diverse da quelle correlate 
alla procedura specifica in corso di esecuzione 
(da valutare da parte del medico).

11.	 POSSIBILI EVENTI AVVERSI
•	� Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in 

relazione a questo dispositivo deve essere 
segnalato al fabbricante e all’autorità com-
petente dello Stato membro dell’utente e/o 
del paziente.

12.	 SMALTIMENTO
•	� Smaltire in un contenitore appropriato 

per la distruzio- ne (in conformità alle 
normative locali).

13.	 ELENCO DEI RIFERIMENTI
•	� Tutti gli strumenti sono monouso. Consultare 

il catalogo della strumentazione MORIA.
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1. APRAKSTS/FUNKCIJAS
•	� PIM UU instrumenti ir sterilizēti ar EO 

(etilēnoksīdu) un gatavi lietošanai.
2.	�LIETOŠANAS MĒRĶIS UN INDIKĀCIJAS
•	� ONE/ONE instrumenti un Easyset 

instrumenti katarak- tas ārstēšanai ir 
vienreizējās lietošanas instrumenti, ko 
izmanto oftalmoloģijas ķirurģijā priekšējā 
segmenta procedūrās.

3.	MĒRĶA LIETOTĀJA PROFILS
•	� PIM UU instrumentus drīkst lietot tikai 

pieredzējis acu ķirurgs/kvalifi ēts ārsts
4.	PACIENTU MĒRĶA GRUPAS
•	� Moria Single-Use instrumenti ir 

norādīti lietošanai bez ierobežojumiem 
attiecībā uz mērķa grupu (vecums, 
dzimums un veselības stāvoklis).Tas, vai 
instrumenti ir piemēroti riskam pakļauto 
pacientu populācijām (pediatrisko pacientu 
populācijas, grūtnieces, sievietes, kuras 
baro bērnus ar krūti), ir jāvērtē ķirurgam, 
balstoties uz pieredzi.

5. KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS

•	 Nav zināmu kontrindikāciju
6. �BRĪDINĀJUMS/PIESARDZĪBA/ 

BLAKU- SPARĀDĪBAS
a)	Vispārīga informācija
•	� Saskaņā ar federālajiem (ASV) tiesību 

aktiem šo ierīci drīkst pārdot tikai ārsts vai 
pēc ārsta norādījuma

•	� Nelietot, ja uz etiķetes norādītais derīguma 
termiņš ir beidzies.

•	� Nelietot, ja uzglabāšanas apstākļi ir 
pasliktinājušies (mitruma pēdas). Šī 
ierīce jāuzglabā tīrā, sausā vietā istabas 
temperatūrā, sargājot no tiešas saules 
gaismas iedarbības.

•	� Nelietot, ja iepakojums vai ierīce ir atvērta, 
bojāta vai mitra (pārbaudiet maisiņa 
veselumu).

•	� Izvairieties no saskares ar instrumenta 
galu, kamēr tas netiek lietots ķirurģiskām 
vajadzībām, jo gals var tikt bojāts.

•	� Operācijas laikā ievērojiet medicīniskās 
operāciju procedūras.

•	� Ja procedūras laikā rodas ierīces disfunkcija, 
tostarp kāda no 5. sadaļā aprakstītajām 
iespējamajām komplikācijām, pārtrauciet 
ierīces lietošanu.

•	� Šis izstrādājums paredzēts tikai vienreizējai 
lietošanai vienam pacientam. Atkārtota 
lietošana vai atkārtota sterilizācija var 
izraisīt ierīces veiktspējas samazināša- nos, 
piesārņojumu vai infekciju.

b)	Medicīniskajai ierīcei raksturīgi
•	 Medicīniskai ierīcei nav īpašu brīdinājumu.
7. PIESARDZĪBA
•	� Šīs medicīniskās ierīces paredzētas“tikai 

vienreizējai lietošanai”. Šīs ierīces atkārtota 
lietošana var ietekmēt tās mehāniskās un 
bioloģiskās īpašības un klīnisko veiktspēju, 
kā arī radīt ierīces kļūmes vai pakļaut 
pacientu nevēlamiem riskiem, piemēram, 
piesārņoju- mam, bakteriālām infekcijām 
vai alerģiskām reakcijām.

•	� Šī lietošanas instrukcija attiecas tikai 
uz medicīniskās ierīces lietošanu, un 
tajā nav aprakstīti ķirurģiskie pasākumi 
oftalmoloģisko procedūru veikšanai

8.	PLĀNOTĀ VEIKTSPĒJA UN PRASĪBAS
•	 Paredzētās medicīniskās darbības:
-	� Kapsuloreksis knaibles: audu satveršana, lai 

īstanotu kapsuloreksi,
-	� Plakstiņu spogulis: uzturiet plakstiņus 

atvērtus,
-	� Audu knaiblītes: viegla manipulācija 

ar audiem, pielāgotas radzenes audu 
manipulācijai,

-	� Šuvju knaibles: neilona pavedienu 
turēšana, labas manipulācijas ar lēcu,

-	 Šķēres: audumu griešanai,
-	 Gredzeni: acs turētājs,
-	 Adatu turētāji: labai adatu turēšanai,
-	� Marķieri: izvēlētā leņķa ass atzīmēšanai, 

radzenes vai sklēras atzīmēšanai,
 -	� Lēcas āķi: manipulējiet ar kristālisko un IOL 

lēcu, sadaliet kodolu.
9.	�PRIEKŠNOSACĪJUMI PIRMS LIETOŠA-

NAS UN LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
a)	Medicīniskās ierīces pārbaude

•	� Nosakiet iepakojuma stāvokli. Ja iepako-
jums ticis bojāts, mitrs un/vai jebkādā citā 
veidā bojāts, nelietojiet šo ierīci.

b)	Medicīniskās ierīces sagatavošana
•	� Veiciet ierīces sterilu pārvietošanu uz sterilo 

lauku.
•	 Izņemiet ierīci no aizsargapvalka.
•	� Pārbaudiet uzgali, saspiežot rokturi, un 

noskaidrojiet, vai uzgalis nav bojāts. Ja 
uzgalis ir bojāts, nelietojiet.

•	 Tagad instruments ir sagatavots lietošanai.
c)	Medicīniskās ierīces lietošana
•	 Ievērojiet norādītās ķirurģiskās procedūras.
d)	Procedūras beigas
•	� Šis vienreiz lietojamais ķirurģiskais 

instruments ir uzskatāms par klīniskajiem 
atkritumiem un jāutilizē saskaņā ar 
konkrētā valstī spēkā esošajiem likumiem 
par klīniskajiem atkritumiem.

10.	 ATLIKUŠAIS RISKS
•	� Līdz šim ražotāja identifi ētie riski, kas 

saistīti ar medicī- nisko ierīci
•	� Ar šīs ierīces lietošanu nav saistītas 

citas blakusparā- dības, izņemot tās, kas 
saistītas ar konkrēto veicamo procedūru 
(izvērtē ārsts).

11.	 IESPĒJAMĀS BLAKUSPARĀDĪBAS
•	� Par jebkuru būtiski negadījumu, kas noticis 

saistībā ar šo ierīci, ir jāziņo ražotājam un 
kompetentajai iestādei lietotāja un/vai 
pacienta valstī.

12.	 UTILIZĀCIJA
•	� Izmetiet utilizācijai piemērotā tvertnē 

(saskaņā ar konkrētās valsts noteikumiem).
13.	 ATSAUČU SARAKSTS
•	� Visi vienreizējās lietošanas instrumenti. 

Skatiet MORIA instrumentu katalogu.
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1.	OPIS / CECHY WYROBU
•	� Przyrządy PIM UU są sterylizowane 

tlenkiem etylenu i gotowe do użycia.
2.	�PRZEWIDZIANE ZASTOSOWANIE I 

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
•	� Stalowe narzędzia ONE/ONE oraz dedyko-

wane zestawy do leczenia zaćmy Easyset 
są przeznaczone do jednorazowego użytku 
w chirurgii okulistycznej do zabiegów w 
przednim odcinku oka.

3.	�PROFIL UŻYTKOWNIKA DOCELOWEGO
•	� Przyrządy PIM UU mogą być używane 

wyłącznie przez doświadczonego chirurga 
okulistę / wykwalifikowane- go lekarza.

4.	DOCELOWA POPULACJA PACJENTÓW
•	� Jednorazowe narzędzia Moria są wskazane 

do stosowania bez żadnych ograniczeń 
dotyczących populacji docelowej (wiek, 
płeć lub stan zdrowia). W populacjach 
zwiększonego ryzyka (dzieci i młodzież, 
kobiety w ciąży, karmiące piersią itp.) 
kwalifikację do zabiegu określa chirurg na 
podstawie swojej oceny i doświadczenia.

5 PRZECIWWSKAZANIA 
•	 Nie ma znanych przeciwwskazań.

6. �OSTRZEŻENIA / PRZESTROGI / 
ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI / ZDARZENIA 
NIEPOŻĄDANE

a)	Ogólne
•	� Prawo federalne (USA) zezwala na 

sprzedaż tego wyrobu wyłącznie lekarzowi 
lub na zlecenie lekarza.

•	� Nie używać po upływie daty ważności 
podanej na etykiecie.

•	� Nie używać w razie przechowywania 
w nieodpo- wiednich warunkach 
(ślady zawilgocenia).Wyrób należy 
przechowywać w czystym, suchym 
miejscu, w temperaturze pokojowej i z 
dala od bezpośredniego działania światła 
słonecznego.

•	� Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie lub wyrób są 
otwarte, uszkodzone lub mokre (sprawdzić 
szczelność saszetki).

•	� Należy wyeliminować kontakt z końcówką 
przyrządu, gdy nie jest on używany do 
celów chirurgicznych, ponieważ może 
dojść do uszkodzenia końcówki.

•	� Podczas zabiegu należy przestrzegać 
medycznych procedur operacyjnych.

•	� Zaprzestać używania urządzenia w 
przypadku wystąpienia podczas zabiegu 
jakiejkolwiek awarii, w tym potencjalnych 
powikłań opisanych w części 5.

•	� Produkt jest przeznaczony do jednorazo-
wego użytku, tylko dla jednego pacjenta. 
Ponowne użycie lub sterylizacja może 
spowodować obniżenie wydajności 
produktu, zanieczyszczenie lub skażenie.

b)	Dotyczące danego wyrobu medycznego
•	� Brak specjalnych ostrzeżeń dotyczących 

wyrobu medycznego.
7. OSTRZEŻENIE
•	� Konstrukcja tych wyrobów medycznych 

przewidziana jest „wyłącznie do 
jednorazowego użytku”. Ponowne użycie 
wyrobu może wpłynąć na jego właściwoś-
ci mechaniczne i biologiczne oraz działanie 
kliniczne; może także spowodować awarię 
urządzenia lub narazić pacjenta na skutki 
uboczne, takie jak skażenie, zakażenia 
bakteryjne lub reakcje alergiczne.

•	� Niniejsza instrukcja obsługi odnosi się 
wyłącznie do użytkowania wyrobu 
medycznego i nie opisuje czynności chi-
rurgicznych związanych z wykonywaniem 
zabiegów okulistycznych

8.	�PRZEWIDZIANE I DEKLAROWANE 
DZIAŁANIE

•	 Przewidziane działanie wyrobu:
-	� Kleszcze do kapsuloreksji: chwytanie 

tkanki w celu wykonania kapsuloreksji
-	� Rozwieracze do powiek: utrzymywanie 

powiek otwartych
-	� Kleszcze do tkanek: łatwiejsze 

manipulowanie tkanka- mi, dostosowane 
manipulowanie tkankami rogówki

-	� Kleszcze do szwów: trzymanie włókien 
nylonowych, prawidłowa manipulacja 
soczewką

-	 Nożyczki: cięcie tkanek
-	 Pierścienie: przytrzymywanie oka

-	� Uchwyty igły: trzymanie igły w odpowie-
dniej pozycji

-	� Markery: oznaczanie wybranej osi kąta, 
oznaczanie rogówki lub twardówki

-	� Haczyki do soczewek: manipulowanie 
soczewką krystaliczną i soczewką IOL, 
dzielenie jądra

9.	WYMOGI, KTÓRE NALEŻY SPEŁNIĆ 
PRZED UŻYCIEM, I SPOSÓB UŻYCIA
a)	Sprawdzanie wyrobu medycznego
•	� Określić integralność opakowania. Jeśli 

opakowanie zostało naruszone, zamoczo-
ne i/lub uszkodzone w jakikolwiek sposób, 
nie należy używać wyrobu.

b)	Przygotowanie wyrobu medycznego
•	� Zadbać o sterylne przeniesienie produktu 

do sterylnego obszaru.
•	 Wyjąć produkt z opakowania ochronnego.
•	� Sprawdzić działanie końcówki poprzez 

ściśnięcie uchwytu i określić, czy końcówka 
jest uszkodzona. Jeśli końcówka jest uszko-
dzona, nie używać.

•	 Przyrząd jest teraz gotowy do użycia.
c)	Korzystanie z wyrobu medycznego
•	� Postępować zgodnie z ustalonymi 

procedurami chirurgicznymi.
d)	Zakończenie zabiegu
•	� Ten przyrząd chirurgiczny jednorazowego 

użytku powinien być traktowany jako 
odpad kliniczny i utylizo- wany zgodnie z 
przepisami dotyczącymi odpadów klinicznych 
obowiązującymi w Państwa kraju.

10.	 RYZYKO RESZTKOWE
•	� Do chwili obecnej producent określił nastę-

pujące zagrożenia związane z wyrobem 
medycznym.

•	� Brak jakichkolwiek działań niepożądanych 
związanych ze stosowaniem tego produk-
tu innych niż te związane z konkretnym 
wykonywanym zabiegiem (do oceny przez 
lekarza).

11.	� MOŻLIWE ZDARZENIA NIEPOŻĄDANE
•	� Wszelkie poważne zdarzenia związane 

z tym wyrobem należy zgłaszać pro-
ducentowi oraz właściwemu organowi 
państwa członkowskiego użytkownika i/
lub pacjenta.

12.	 UTYLIZACJA
•	� Wyrzucić do odpowiedniego pojemnika do 

zniszczenia (zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami).
13.	 LISTA NUMERÓW KATALOGOWYCH
•	� Wszystkie elementy stanowią przyrządy 

jednorazowe- go użytku. Patrz katalog 
narzędzi fi my MORIA.
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1. DESCRIÇÃO/CARACTERÍSTICAS
•	� Os instrumentos PIM UU são esterilizados 

com OE (Óxido de Etileno) e estão prontos 
a utilizar.

2.	UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA E INDICAÇÃO 
DE UTILIZAÇÃO
•	� Os instrumentos ONE/ONE steel e os 

pacotes personali- zados para catarata 

Easyset destinam-se a ser utilizados em 
cirurgia oftalmológica para procedimentos 
do segmento anterior.

3.	PERFIL DE UTILIZADOR PRETENDIDO
•	� Os instrumentos PIM UU só podem ser 

utilizados por cirurgiões oftalmologistas/
médicos qualifi ados experientes

4.	POPULAÇÃO-ALVO DE PACIENTES
•	� Os instrumentos de uso único 

Moria são indicados sem restrições na 
população-alvo (idade, sexo e estado de 
saúde). A elegibilidade das populações 
em risco (crianças, mulheres grávidas e a 
amamentar etc.) dependerá do parecer e 
da experiência do cirurgião.

5. CONTRAINDICAÇÃO
•	 Não se conhecem contraindicações
6. �ADVERTÊNCIA/PRECAUÇÃO/EVENTOS 

ADVER- SOS
a)	Geral
•	� A lei federal dos EUA restringe a venda 

deste dispositivo por ou sob a ordem de 
um médico.

•	� Não usar se a data de validade indicada no 
rótulo tiver passado.

•	� Não utilizar se as condições de conservação 
tiverem falhado (vestígios de humidade). 
Este dispositivo deve ser guardado num 
local limpo e seco, à temperatura ambiente 
e longe da luz solar direta.

•	� Não utilizar se a embalagem ou o dispositivo 
estiver aberto, danificado ou molhado 
(verificar a integridade da bolsa).

•	� Eliminar o contacto com a ponta do 
instrumento enquanto não estiver a ser 
utilizado para fins cirúrgicos, uma vez que 
pode danificar a ponta.

•	� Seguir os procedimentos operacionais 
médicos durante a cirurgia.

•	� Interromper a utilização do dispositivo em 
caso de avaria durante o procedimento, 
incluindo as potenciais complicações 
descritas na parte 5.

•	� Este produto destina-se a uso único, 
apenas para um paciente. A reutilização 
ou a reesterilização podem causar uma 
diminuição do desempenho do produto, 
contaminação ou infeção.

b)	Específico do dispositivo médico
•	� Sem advertência específica para o 

dispositivo médico.
7. PRECAUÇÃO
•	� A conceção destes dispositivos 

médicos é «de uso único». A reutilização 
deste dispositivo pode afetar as suas 
caraterísticas mecânicas e biológicas e o 
seu desempenho clínico; e pode causar 
falhas nos dispositivos ou expor o paciente 
a eventos adversos como contaminação, 
infeções bacterianas ou reações alérgicas.

•	� Estas instruções de utilização referem-se 
apenas à utilização de dispositivos 
médicos, mas não descrevem as etapas 
cirúrgicas para a realização de procedimen-
tos oftálmicos

8.	�DESEMPENHO PRETENDIDO E 
REIVINDICAÇÕES

•	 Desempenhos previstos de:

-	� Pinça capsulorrexe: agarrar o tecido para 
efetuar a capsulorrexe,

-	� Espéculos de pálpebras: manter as 
pálpebras abertas,

-	� Pinça cirúrgica: manipulação fácil de 
tecidos, manipula- ção adaptada de 
tecidos da córnea,

-	� Pinça de suturas: fixação de filamento de 
nylon, boa manipulação de lentes,

-	 Tesoura: cortar tecidos,
-	 Anéis: segurar o olho,
-	 Porta-agulhas: boa fixação da agulha,
-	� Marcadores: marcar o eixo do ângulo 

escolhido, marcar a córnea ou a esclerótica,
-	� Ganchos para lentes: manipular as lentes 

cristalinas e LIO, dividir o núcleo.
9.	�PRÉ-REQUISITOS ANTES DA 

UTILIZAÇÃO E INSTRUÇÕES DE 
UTILIZAÇÃO

a)	Verificação do dispositivo médico
•	� Determinar a integridade da embalagem. 

Se a embalagem tiver sido comprometi-
da, molhada e/ou danificada de alguma 
forma, não use este dispositivo.

b)	Preparação do dispositivo médico
•	� Efetuar a transferência esterilizada do 

produto para uma área esterilizada.
•	� Retirar o produto da embalagem protetora.
•	� Verificar o acionamento da ponta, 

apertando a pega, e determinar se a 
ponta está danificada. Se a ponta estiver 
danificada, não utilizar.

•	� O instrumento está agora pronto a ser 
utilizado.

c)	Utilização do dispositivo médico
•	� Siga os procedimentos cirúrgicos 

estabelecidos.
d)	Fim do procedimento
•	� Este instrumento cirúrgico de uso único 

deve ser considerado resíduo clínico e deve 
ser descartado de acordo com as leis de 
resíduos clínicos aplicáveis no seu país.

10.	 RISCO RESIDUAL
•	� Até à data, os riscos identificados pelo 

fabricante associados ao dispositivo 
médico

•	� Não existem reações adversas associadas 
à utilização deste produto, para além 
das relacionadas com o procedimento 
específico a ser realizado (a avaliar pelo 
médico).

11.	 EVENTO ADVERSO POSSÍVEL
•	� Qualquer incidente grave ocorrido 

juntamente com este dispositivo deve ser 
comunicado ao fabricante e à autoridade 
competente do Estado-Membro do 
utilizador e/ou do paciente.

12.	 ELIMINAÇÃO
•	� Descartar num contentor adequado 

para destruição (de acordo com as 
regulamentações locais).

13.	 LISTA DE REFERÊNCIAS
•	� Todos os instrumentos de uso único. Consulte 

o catálogo de instrumentos MORIA.

RU
65126 – ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО 

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ RU PIM UU
1. ОПИСАНИЕ И ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
•	� Инструменты PIM UU стерилизованы 

EO (этиленок- сидом) и готовы к 
использованию.

2.  �НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ И ПОКАЗАНИЯ К 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ

•	� Стальные инструменты ONE/ONE 
и индивидуальные наборы для 
катаракты Easyset предназначены для 
использования в офтальмологической 
хирургии при проведении процедур в 
переднем сегменте.

3. � ПРОФИЛЬ ПРЕДПОЛАГАЕМОГО 
ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ

•	� Инструменты PIM UU должны 
использоваться только опытным 
хирургом-офтальмологом или 
квалифицированным врачом.

4. �ЦЕЛЕВАЯ ПОПУЛЯЦИЯ 
ПАЦИЕНТОВ

•	� Одноразовые инструменты 
Moria показаны к применению без 
ограничения целевой популяции 
(возраст, пол и состояние здоровья). 
Применение для групп риска 
(популяция детского возраста, 
беременные и кормящие женщины и т. 
д.) зависит от оценки и опыта хирурга.

5. ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
•	� Нет известных противопоказаний.
6. �ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ / 

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ / МЕРЫ 
ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ / 
НЕЖЕЛАТЕЛЬНЫЕ ЯВЛЕНИЯ

a) Общие сведения
•	� Федеральный закон (США) 

ограничивает продажу этого устройства 
врачом или по указанию врача.

•	� Не используйте, если истек срок 
годности, указан- ный на этикетке.

•	� Не используйте, если условия 
хранения были нарушены (следы 
влажности). Данное устройство 
следует хранить в чистом, сухом 
месте при комнат- ной температуре и 
вдали от прямых солнечных лучей.

•	� Не используйте, если упаковка или 
изделие открыты, повреждены или 
влажные (проверьте целостность 
упаковки).

•	� Исключите контакт с наконечником 
инструмента, когда он не используется 
в хирургических целях, так как это 
может привести к повреждению 
наконечника.

•	� Соблюдайте медицинские 
операционные процеду- ры во время 
операции. Прекратите использование 
устройства в случае возникновения 
каких-либо неполадок во время 
процедуры, включая возможные 
осложнения, описанные в части 5.

•	� Los instrumentos PIM UU solo deben ser 
utilizados por cirujanos oftalmológicos 
expertos/médicos cualifi ados

4.	POBLACIÓN DE PACIENTES PREVISTA
•	� Los instrumentos de un solo uso de Moira 

están indicados sin restricción en la población 
objetivo (edad, sexo y estado de salud). En 
poblaciones de riesgo (población pediátrica, 
mujeres embarazadas y en periodo de 
lactancia, etc.) la eligibilidad dependerá del 
juicio y experiencia del cirujano.

5. CONTRAINDICACIÓN
•	 Ninguna contraindicación conocida
6. �ADVERTENCIA/CUIDADO/PRECAU-

CIÓN/EVEN- TOS ADVERSOS
a)	Generalidades
•	� Las leyes federales (EE. UU.) limitan la 

venta de este producto a médicos o bajo 
prescripción facultativa.

•	� No lo utilice pasada la fecha de caducidad 
que aparece en la etiqueta.

•	� No lo utilice si las condiciones de almacena-
miento han fallado (rastros de humedad). 
Este dispositivo debe almacenarse en un 
lugar limpio y seco, a temperatura ambiente 
y alejado de la luz solar directa.

•	� No lo use si el embalaje o el producto está 
abierto, dañado o mojado (compruebe la 
integridad de la bolsa).

•	� Evite el contacto con la punta del instru-
mento mientras no esté en uso quirúrgico, 
ya que podría dañarse la punta.

•	� Siga los procedimientos médicos durante la 
cirugía.

•	� Interrumpa el uso del dispositivo en caso 
de cualquier mal funcionamiento durante 
la intervención, incluidas las posibles 
complicaciones descritas en la parte 5.

•	� Este producto es de un solo uso, en un solo 
paciente. La reutilización o la reesteriliza-
ción pueden causar una dis- minución del 
rendimiento del producto, contaminación o 
infección.

b)	Particularidades del producto sanitario
•	� No hay ninguna advertencia específi a para 

el producto sanitario.
7. PRECAUCIÓN
•	� El diseño de estos productos sanitarios es 

de «un solo uso». La reutilización de este 
producto puede afectar a sus características 
mecánicas y biológicas, así como a su ren-
dimiento clínico, y puede provocar fallos del 
producto o exponer al paciente a eventos 
adversos, como contaminación, infecciones 
bacterianas o reacciones alérgicas.

•	� Estas instrucciones de uso se refi en 
únicamente al uso del producto sanitario, 
pero no describen los pasos quirúrgicos 
para realizar intervenciones oftálmicas

8.	�PRESTACIONES PREVISTAS Y DECLA-
RACIONES

•	 Prestaciones previstas de:
-	� Pinzas de capsulorhexis: agarrar tejido para 

realizar la capsulorhexis,
-	� Espéculos palpebrales: mantener los 

párpados abiertos,

-	� Pinzas tisulares: manipulación fácil de los 
tejidos, manipulación adaptada de los 
tejidos corneales,

-	� Pinzas de suturas: sujeción del fi to de 
nylon, buena manipulación de la lente,

-	 Tijeras: cortar tejidos,
-	 Anillos: sujeción de los ojos,
-	 Portaagujas: buena sujeción de la aguja,
-	� Marcadores: marcar el eje angular elegido, 

marcar la córnea o la esclerótica,
-	� Ganchos para lentes: manipular el cristalino y 

la lente intraocular, dividir el núcleo.
9.	�REQUISITOS PREVIOS ANTES DEL USO 

E INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
a)	�Comprobación del producto sanitario
•	� Determine la integridad del embalaje. 

Si la integridad del embalaje se ha visto 
afectada o está roto, mojado y/o dañado de 
alguna manera, no use este producto.

b)	Preparación del producto sanitario
•	 Modifi la transferencia estéril del producto 
al campo estéril.
•	 Saque el producto del embalaje protector.
•	� Verifi el accionamiento de la punta apretando 

el mango y determine si la punta está dañada. 
Si la punta está dañada, no la utilice.

•	 El producto ya está preparado para su uso.
c)	Uso del producto sanitario
•	� Siga los procedimientos quirúrgicos 

establecidos.
d)	Fin de la intervención
•	� Este instrumento quirúrgico de un solo uso 

debe con- siderarse residuo clínico y debe 
eliminarse de acuerdo con la legislación 
sobre residuos clínicos aplicable en su país.

10.	 RIESGO RESIDUAL
•	� Hasta la fecha, los riesgos identifi ados por 

el fabricante asociados al producto sanitario 
son:

•	� No hay reacciones adversas asociadas con 
el uso de este producto que no sean las 
relacionadas con la interven- ción específica 
que se está realizando (a evaluar por el 
médico).

11.	 POSIBLE EVENTO ADVERSO
•	� Cualquier incidente grave que se produzca 

en relación con este producto deberá 
notifi arse al fabricante y a la autoridad 
competente del Estado miembro del 
usuario o paciente.

12.	 ELIMINACIÓN
•	� Desechar en un recipiente adecuado 

para su destruc- ción (de acuerdo con la 
normativa local).

13.	 LISTA DE REFERENCIAS
•	� Todos los instrumentos de un solo uso. 

Consulte el catálogo de instrumentación de 
MORIA.

SV
65126 – BRUKSANVISNING SV PIM UU

1. BESKRIVNING/FUNKTIONER
•	� PIM UU-instrumenten är EO-steriliserade 

(etylenoxid) och färdiga att användas.
2.	�AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING OCH INDIKA-

TION FÖR ANVÄNDNING

•  �ONE/ONE-stålinstrument och Easyset 
anpassade gråstarrspaket är avsedda att 
användas vid ögonkirurgi för ingrepp på 
främre segment.

 3. AVSEDD ANVÄNDARPROFIL
•  PIM UU instrument får endast användas av 
erfaren ögonkirurg/kvalifi erad läkare
4. MÅLPATIENTPOPULATION
•  �Moria-instrument för engångsbruk är indike-

rade utan begränsning till målpopulationen 
(ålder, kön och hälsostatus). Kvalificering 
för riskpopulationer (pediatrisk population, 
gravida och ammande kvinnor etc.) är ett 
beslut som ansvarig kirurg måste ta baserat 
på bedömning och erfarenhet.

5. KONTRAINDIKATION
• �Ingen känd kontraindikation
6. �VARNING/FÖRSIKTIGHET/FÖRSIKTI-

GHETSÅT- GÄRD/BIVERKNING(AR)
a)	Allmänt
•	� Federal lag (USA) begränsar denna enhet 

till att säljas av, eller på order av, en läkare.
•	� Använd ej om utgångsdatum som anges 

på etiketten passerat.
•	� Använd inte om förvaringsförhållandena inte 

varit rätt (spår av fukt). Den här enheten ska 
förvaras på en ren och torr plats i rumstempe-
ratur och skyddad från direkt solljus.

•	� Använd ej om förpackningen eller enheten 
är öppen, skadad eller våt (kontrollera att 
påsen är intakt).

•	� Förhindra kontakt med instrumentets spets 
då den inte används kirurgiskt, eftersom 
spetsen kan skadas.

•	� Följ medicinska operativa ingrepp under 
operation.

•	� Avbryt användningen av enheten vid 
felfunktion under ingreppet, inklusive 
möjlig(a) biverkning(a) som beskrivs i 
avsnitt 5.

•	� Denna produkt är avsedd för engångsbruk, 
endast en patient. Återanvändning eller 
omsterilisering kan leda till försämrad 
produktprestanda, kontamination eller 
infektion.

b)	Specifikt för den medicintekniska enheten
•	� Ingen särskild varning för den medicinte-

kniska enheten.
7. FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
•	� Dessa medicintekniska enheter är 

endast utformade för ”engångsbruk”. 
Återanvändning av den här enheten kan 
påverka dess mekaniska och biologiska 
egenskaper samt dess kliniska prestanda. 
Det kan också leda till enhetsfel eller 
utsätta patienten för biverkningar såsom 
kontamination, bakterieinfektioner eller 
allergiska reaktioner.

•	� Denna bruksanvisning avser endast 
användning av medicinteknisk enhet men 
beskriver inte kirurgiska steg för att utföra 
oftalmologiska ingrepp

8.	�AVSEDD FUNKTION OCH PÅSTÅENDEN
•	 Avsedd för utförande av:
-	 Kapsulotomi tång: greppa vävnad för att 
realisera kapsulotomi,

-	 Spekulum för ögonlock: hålla ögonlocken 
öppna,
-	 Vävnadstång: lätt att manipulera vävnader, 
anpassad manipulation av hornhinnans 
vävnad,
-	 Suturtång: nylonfilamenthållning, god 
linsmanipula- tion,
-	 Sax: klippa vävnader,
-	 Ringar: hålla fast öga,
-	 Nålhållare: bra nålhållare,
-	 Markörer: för att markera den valda 
axelvinkeln, för att markera hornhinna eller 
sclera,
-	 Krokar för lins: manipulera den kristallina 
och IOL-linsen, dela kärnan.
9.	FÖRUTSÄTTNINGAR FÖRE ANVÄND-
NING OCH BRUKSANVISNING
a)	Kontroll av medicinteknisk enhet
•	 Kontrollera att förpackningen inte är 
skadad. Om förpackningen har skadats, gått 
sönder, är våt och/eller har skadats på något 
sätt ska du inte använda den här enheten.
b)	Förberedelse av medicinteknisk enhet
•	 Genomför steril överföring av produkten 
till det sterila området.
•	 Ta ut produkten ur skyddsförpackningen.
•	 Kontrollera att spetsen aktiveras genom 
att klämma på handtaget och kontrollera 
om spetsen är skadad. Om spetsen är skadad 
skall den inte användas.
•	 Instrumentet är nu färdigt för användning.
c)	Användning av medicinteknisk enhet
•	 Följ etablerade kirurgiska ingrepp.
d)	Ingreppets avslut
•	 Detta kirurgiska instrument för engångs-
bruk ska betraktas som kliniskt avfall och ska 
kasseras i enlighet med gällande lagstiftning 
om kliniskt avfall i ditt land.
10.	 KVARSTÅENDE RISK
•	� De risker som tillverkaren identifierat till 

dags dato i samband med den medicinte-
kniska enheten

•	 Det finns inga biverkningar associerade 
med använd- ningen av denna produkt 
förutom de som är relaterade till det specifika 
ingreppet som utförs (bedöms av läkaren).
11.	 MÖJLIG BIVERKNING
•	� Alla allvarliga incidenter som inträffar 

i samband med denna enhet måste 
rapporteras till tillverkaren och behörig 
myndighet i användarens och/eller 
patientens medlemsstat.

12.	 BORTSKAFFANDE
•	 Kasseras i lämplig behållare för destruktion 
(enligt gällande lokala föreskrifter).
13.	 LISTA ÖVER REFERENSER
•	 Alla instrument för engångsbruk. Se 
MORIA instru- mentkatalog.

TR
65126 - KULLANMA TALİMATI TR 

PIM UU
1 TANIM/ÖZELLİKLER
•	� PIM UU aletleri EO (Etilen Oksit) ile sterilize 

edilmiştir ve kullanıma hazırdır.
2.	AMAÇ VE KULLANIM ENDİKASYONU

•	� ONE/ONE Steel aletleri ve özel Easyset 
katarakt setleri, ön segment prosedürleri 
için oftalmik cerrahide kullanılmak üzere 
tasarlanmıştır.

3.	AMAÇLANAN KULLANICI PROFİLİ
•	� PIM UU aletleri sadece deneyimli 

oftalmik cerrah/ kalifiye hekim tarafından 
kullanılmalıdır

4.	HEDEF HASTA POPÜLASYONU
•	� Moria tek kullanımlık aletleri, hedef 

popülasyonda (yaş, cinsiyet ve sağlık 
durumu) kısıtlaması olmaksızın endikedir. 
Risk altındaki popülasyonların (pediatrik 
po- pülasyon, hamile ve emziren kadınlar 
vb.) uygunluğu cerrahın kararına ve 
deneyimine tabidir.

5. KONTRENDİKASYON
•	� Bilinen kontrendikasyonu bulunmamaktadır
6. �UYARI/DİKKAT/ÖNLEM/ADVERS 

OLAYLAR
a)	Genel
•	� Federal (ABD) yasa bu cihazın satışını bir 

doktor tarafından veya bir doktorun talimatı 
üzerine yapılmak üzere kısıtlamaktadır.

•	� Etiket üzerinde gösterilen son kullanma 
tarihi geçmişse kullanmayın.

•	� Saklama koşulları doğru değilse (nem 
izleri) kullanma- yın. Bu cihaz, oda sıca-
klığında temiz, kuru bir yerde ve doğrudan 
güneş ışığından uzakta saklanmalıdır.

•	� Ambalaj veya cihaz açıksa, hasar görmüşse 
veya ıslaksa kullanmayın (poşetin bütün-
lüğünü kontrol edin).

•	� Uçta hasar meydana gelebileceğinden, 
cerrahi kullanımda değilken alet ucuyla 
teması önleyin.

•	� Ameliyat sırasında tıbbi operasyon 
prosedürlerine uyun.

•	� Bölüm 5’te tanımlanan olası komplikasyon 
dahil olmak üzere prosedür esnasında 
herhangi bir arıza yaşanması halinde cihazı 
kullanmayı bırakın.

•	� Bu ürün tek kullanımlıktır, sadece bir hasta 
içindir. Yeniden kullanım veya yeniden 
sterilizasyon ürün performansında düşüşe, 
kontaminasyona veya enfeksiyona neden 
olabilir.

•	� Özel olarak belirtilmedikçe bu cihazı 
tamponad olarak kullanmayın.

•	� Özel olarak belirtilmediği sürece bu cihazı 
yabancı cisim çıkarmak için kullanmayın.

b)	Tıbbi cihaza özgü
•	� Tıbbi cihaza özel bir uyarı bulunmamaktadır.
7. ÖNLEM
•	� Bu tıbbi cihazların tasarımı ”sadece 

tek kullanımlıktır”. Bu cihazın yeniden 
kullanımı, mekanik ve biyolojik özelliklerini 
ve klinik performanslarını etkileyebilir ve 
cihaz arızalarına neden olabilir veya hastayı 
kontaminasyon, bakteriyel enfeksiyonlar 
veya alerjik reaksiyonlar gibi istenmeyen 
olaylara maruz bırakabilir.

•	� Bu kullanma talimatı sadece tıbbi cihazın 
kullanı- mından bahsetmektedir fakat 
oftalmik prosedürleri gerçekleştirmek için 
gerekli olan cerrahi adımları tanımlama-
maktadır

8.	�AMAÇLANAN PERFORMANS VE 
İDDİALAR

•	 Amaçlanan performanslar:
-	� Kapsüloreksis forsepsi: kapsüloreksis 

gerçekleştirmek için dokuyu kavrama,
-	� Göz kapağı spekulumları: göz kapaklarını 

açık tutar,
-	� Doku forsepsleri: dokuları kolaylıkla 

manipüle eder, kornea dokularının 
manipülasyonuna uyarlanmıştır,

-	� Sütür forsepsleri: naylon filament tutma, 
iyi lens manipülasyonu,

-	 Makas: dokuları kesme,
-	 Halkalar: göz tutma,
-	 İğne tutucular: iyi iğne tutma,
-	� İşaretleyiciler: seçilen açı eksenini işaretle-

me, kornea veya sklerayı işaretlemek için,
-	� Lens için kancalar: kristal ve GİL lensi 

manipüle etme, çekirdeği bölme.
9.	�KULLANIM ÖNCESİ ÖNKOŞULLAR VE 

KULLANMA TALİMATLARI
a)	Tıbbi cihazın kontrol edilmesi
•	� Paket bütünlüğünü belirleyin. Paket 

herhangi bir şekilde zarar görmüş, ıslanmış 
ve/veya hasar görmüşse bu cihazı kullan-
mayın.

b)	Tıbbi cihazın hazırlanması
•	� Ürünün steril alana steril transferini 

gerçekleştirin.
•	 Ürünü koruyucu ambalajından çıkarın.
•	� Tutamağı sıkarak ucun çalıştığını 

doğrulayın ve ucun hasarlı olup olmadığını 
belirleyin. Uç hasarlıysa kullanmayın.

•	 Alet artık kullanıma hazırdır.
c)	Tıbbi cihazın kullanımı
•	 Yerleşik cerrahi prosedürleri takip edin.
d)	Prosedürün sonu:
•	� Bu tek kullanımlık cerrahi alet klinik atık 

olarak kabul edilmeli ve ülkenizde geçerli 
olan klinik atık yasalarına uygun olarak 
elden çıkartılmalıdır.

10.	 REZİDÜEL RİSK
•	� Bugüne kadar, tıbbi cihazla ilgili olarak 

üretici tarafından belirlenen riskler
•	� Gerçekleştirilen spesifik prosedürle ilgili 

olanlar dışında (hekim tarafından değer-
lendirilecektir) bu ürünün kullanımıyla 
ilişkili herhangi bir istenmeyen reaksiyon 
bulunmamaktadır.

11.	 OLASI İSTENMEYEN OLAY
•	� Bu cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen 

tüm ciddi olaylar, üreticiye ve kullanıcının 
ve/veya kullanıcının ve/veya hastanın 
Üye Ülkesinde bulunan yetkili makama 
bildirilmelidir.

12.	 ELDEN ÇIKARMA
•	� İmha edilmesi için uygun bir kaba atın 

(yerel yönetme- likler uyarınca).
13. REFERANS LİSTESİ 
•	� Tüm tek kullanımlık aletler. MORIA 

enstrümantasyon kataloğuna başvurun.

LT
65126 – NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA 

LT PIM UU
1.	APRAŠYMAS / SAVYBĖS

•	� PIM UU instrumentai yra sterilizuoti EO 
(etileno oksidu) ir paruošti naudoti.

2.	�PASKIRTIS IR NAUDOJIMO INDIKA-
CIJOS

•	� Plieniniai instrumentai ONE/ONE ir„Ea-
syset“ kataraktos paketai skirti naudoti 
oftalmologinėje chirurgijoje atliekant 
priekinio segmento procedūras.

3.	NUMATYTO NAUDOTOJO PROFILIS
•	� PIM UU instrumentus gali naudoti tik 

patyręs akių chirurgas / kvalifi uotas 
gydytojas.

4.	TIKSLINĖ PACIENTŲ POPULIACIJA
•	� Vienkartiniams instrumentams„Moria“ 

netaikoma jokių tikslinės populiacijos 
ribojimų (amžius, lytis ir sveikatos būklė). 
Rizikos grupių (vaikų populiacijos, 
nėščiųjų ir krūtimi maitinančių moterų ir 
t. t.) tinkamumas priklauso nuo chirurgo 
sprendimo ir patirties.

5.	KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
•	 Žinomų kontraindikacijų nėra.
6. �ĮSPĖJIMAS / ATSARGIAI / ATSAR-

GUMO PRIEMONĖS / ŠALUTINIAI 
POVEIKIAI

a)	Bendrieji
•	� Pagal federalinius (JAV) įstatymus ši 

priemonė gali būti parduodama tik 
gydytojui arba gydytojo nurodymu.

•	� Nenaudokite, jei pasibaigė etiketėje 
nurodytas tinkamumo naudoti laikas.

•	� Nenaudokite, jei buvo laikoma netinka-
momis sąlygo- mis (drėgmės pėdsakai). 
Šią priemonę reikia laikyti švarioje, 
sausoje vietoje, kambario temperatūroje, 
saugant nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių.

•	� Nenaudokite, jei pakuotė ar priemonė yra 
atidaryta, pažeista ar šlapia (patikrinkite, 
ar nepažeistas maišelis).

•	� Kai instrumentas nenaudojamas chirurgi-
joje, saugokite jo galiuką nuo sąlyčio, nes 
galite jį pažeisti.

•	� Per operaciją laikykitės medicininių 
procedūrų.

•	� Nutraukite prietaiso naudojimą, jei 
procedūros metu įvyko kokių nors 
gedimų, įskaitant 5 dalyje aprašytą 
galimą komplikaciją.

•	� Šis gaminys skirtas naudoti tik vieną 
kartą, tik vienam pacientui. Pakartotinai 
naudojant ar pakartotinai sterilizuojant 
gali sumažėti priemonės efektyvumas, ji 
gali būti užteršta arba infekuota.

b)	�Specialūs įspėjimai dėl medicinos 
priemonės

•	� Specialių įspėjimų dėl medicinos 
priemonės nėra.

7.	ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS
•	� Šių medicinos priemonių konstrukcija 

skirta„tik vienkartiniam naudojimui“. 
Pakartotinai naudojant šią priemonę gali 
pablogėti jos mechaninės ir biologinės 
savybės bei klinikinės charakteristikos; 
dėl to priemonė gali sugesti arba 
pacientas gali patirti šalutinių povei- kių, 
pvz., užteršimą, bakterines infekcijas ar 
alergines reakcijas.

•	� Ši naudojimo instrukcija skirta tik 
medicinos priemonės naudojimui. Joje 
neaprašomi chirurginiai akių procedūrų 
atlikimo veiksmai.

8.	�NUMATOMAS VEIKIMAS IR TEIGINIAI
•	 Numatomas veikimas:
-	� kapsulorezės pincetai: skirti audiniui 

sugriebti, atliekant kapsulorezę;
-	� akių vokų skėtikliai: atviriems akių vokams 

palaikyti;
-	� audinių pincetai: pritaikyti audinių ir 

ragenos audinių lengvai manipuliacijai;
-	� siūlų pincetai: skirti nailono siūlui laikyti, 

patogiai lęšio manipuliacijai;
-	 žirklės: audiniams kirpti;
-	 žiedai: akims laikyti;
-	 adatų laikikliai: adatoms patogiai laikyti;
-	� žymenys: pasirinktai kampo ašiai 

pažymėti, ragenai arba sklerai pažymėti;
-	� kabliukai lęšiui: manipuliuoti kristaliniu ir 

intraokuliniu lęšiu, branduoliui padalinti.
9.	�BŪTINOS SĄLYGOS PRIEŠ NAUDOJMĄ 

IR NAUDOJIMO NURODYMAI
a)	Medicinos priemonės patikrinimas
•	� Patikrinkite, ar nepažeista pakuotė. Jei 

pakuotė nesan- dari, šlapia ir (arba) 
kaip nors pažeista, šios priemonės 
nenaudokite.

b)	Medicinos priemonės paruošimas
•	� Steriliai perkelkite priemonę į sterilų 

lauką.
•	� Išimkite priemonę iš apsauginės 

pakuotės.
•	� Spausdami rankenėlę patikrinkite, ar 

antgalis įjungtas, ir nustatykite, ar antgalis 
nepažeistas. Jei antgalis pažeistas, nenau-
dokite.

•	 Dabar priemonė paruošta naudoti.
c)	Medicinos priemonės naudojimas
•	� Laikykitės nustatytų chirurginių procedūrų.
d)	Procedūros pabaiga
•	� Šis vienkartinis chirurginis instrumentas 

laikomas medicininėmis atliekomis ir 
turi būti šalinamas pagal jūsų šalyje 
galiojančius medicininių atliekų tvarkymo 
įstatymus.

10.	 LIKUTINĖ RIZIKA
•	� Šiuo metu gamintojo nustatyta rizika, 

susijusi su medicinos priemone:
•	� nepageidaujamų reakcijų, susijusių su šio 

gaminio naudojimu, nėra, išskyrus tas, 
kurios susijusios su konkrečia atliekama 
procedūra (turi įvertinti gydytojas);

11.	 GALIMAS ŠALUTINIS POVEIKIS
•	� Apie visus rimtus incidentus, susijusius su 

šia priemone, būtina pranešti gamintojui 
ir naudotojo ir (arba) paciento valstybės 
narės kompetentingai institucijai.

12.	 ŠALINIMAS
•	� Išmeskite į tinkamą talpyklę, skirtą 

sunaikinti (pagal vietos taisykles).
13.	 NUORODŲ SĄRAŠAS
•	� Visi vienkartiniai instrumentai. Žr. MORIA 

instrumentų katalogą.

•	� Данный продукт предназначен для 
одноразового использования, только 
для одного пациента. Повторное 
использование или повторная 
стерили- зация могут привести к 
снижению эффективности продукта, 
загрязнению или инфицированию.

b) �Специфично для медицинского 
инструмента

•	� Нет специфических предупреждений 
для этого медицинского инструмента.

7. МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
•	� Эти медицинские инструменты 

рассчитаны «только на однократное 
использование». Повторное ис- 
пользование этого инструмента 
может повлиять на его механические 
и биологические характеристики, 
изменить его клинические 
показатели, привести к сбоям в работе 
инструмента или подвергнуть пациента 
нежелательным явлениям, таким как 
заражение, бактериальные инфекции 
или аллергические реакции.

•	� Данная инструкция по использованию 
относится только к использованию 
медицинского инстру- мента, но не 
описывает хирургические действия 
по выполнению офтальмологических 
процедур.

8. �ПРЕДПОЛАГАЕМОЕ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ И ЗАЯВЛЯЕМЫЕ 
СВОЙСТВА

•	 Предполагаемое использование:
-	� Пинцет для капсулорексиса: 

захват тканей для осуществления 
капсулорексиса

-	� Векорасширитель: удерживает веки в 
раскрытом состоянии

-	� Пинцет для мягких тканей: облегчает 
манипуляции с тканями, адаптирован 
для манипуляций с роговичными 
тканями

-	� Пинцет для наложения швов: 
удерживает нейлоновую нить, 
облегчает манипуляции с 
интраокулярной линзой

-	 Ножницы: разрезание тканей
-	 Кольца: удерживание глаз
-	� Иглодержатель: облегчает 

удерживание иглы
-	� Маркеры: служат для обозначения 

выбранной угловой оси, для 
обозначения роговицы или склеры

-	� Крючки для хрусталика: позволяют 
осуществлять манипуляции с 
хрусталиком и ИОЛ, разделять ядро.

9. �ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛЬНЫЕ УСЛОВИЯ 
ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ И 
УКАЗАНИЯ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ

a) �Проверка медицинского инструмента
•	� Проверьте целостность упаковки. 

Если упаковка нарушена, подверглась 
воздействию влаги и/ или повреждена 
каким-либо иным образом, не 
используйте этот инструмент.

b) Подготовка медицинского 
инструмента
•	� Обеспечьте стерильный перенос 

инструмента на стерильное поле.
•	� Извлеките инструмент из защитной 

упаковки.
•	� Проверьте срабатывание наконечника, 

сжав ручку, и проверьте, не поврежден 
ли наконечник. Если наконечник 
поврежден, не используйте его.

•	� Теперь инструмент готов к 
использованию.

c) �Использование медицинского 
инструмента

•	� Следуйте установленным 
хирургическим процеду- рам.

d) Окончание процедуры
•	� Данный одноразовый хирургический 

инструмент следует рассматривать как 
клинические отходы и утилизировать 
в соответствии с законами о 
клинических отходах, действующими 
в вашей стране.

10.	 ОСТАТОЧНЫЙ РИСК
•	� Риски, связанные с медицинским 

инструментом, которые были 
выявлены производителем на 
сегодняшний день

•	� Не существует побочных реакций, 
связанных с использованием 
данного продукта, кроме тех, которые 
связаны с конкретной выполняемой 
процедурой (должны быть оценены 
врачом).

11. �ВОЗМОЖНОЕ НЕБЛАГОПРИЯТНОЕ 
СОБЫТИЕ

•	� О любом серьезном инциденте, 
произошедшем в связи с данным 
инструментом, необходимо сообщить 
производителю и компетентному 
органу государства-члена ЕС, в котором 
находится пользователь и/или пациент.

12.	 УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ
•	� Выбросьте в соответствующий 

контейнер для унич-тожения (в 
соответствии с местными нормами).

13. СПИСОК СПРАВОЧНЫХ 
МАТЕРИАЛОВ
•	� Все инструменты предназначены 

для однократного использования. 
Обратитесь к каталогу инструмен- тов 
MORIA.

ES
65126-INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

ES PIM UU
1. DESCRIPCIÓN/CARACTERÍSTICAS
•	� Los instrumentos PIM UU están esterilizados 

con OE (óxido de etileno) y listos para su uso.
2.	INDICACIONES DE USO
•	� Los instrumentos ONE/ONE STEEL y 

los paquetes perso- nalizados para 
cataratas Easyset están diseñados para 
ser utilizados en cirugía oftálmica para 
intervenciones en el segmento anterior.

3.	PERFIL DE USUARIO PREVISTO


